

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: May 22 2023
02:33PM EDT
Transaction ID 70059655

No. 23-ICA-58

JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.,
Defendant-Below, Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL RODGERS,
Plaintiff-Below, Respondent.

PETITIONER JOHN R. ORPHANOS, M.D.'S OPENING BRIEF

**Counsel for Petitioner,
John R. Orphanos, M.D.**

Thomas J. Hurney, Jr. (WV Bar No. 1833)
Blair E. Wessels (WV Bar No. 13707)
JACKSON KELLY PLLC
Post Office Box 553
Charleston, West Virginia 25322
(304) 340-1000
thurney@jacksonkelly.com
blair.wessels@jacksonkelly.com

Richard D. Jones (WV Bar No. 1927)
J. Dustin Dillard (WV Bar No. 9051)
FLAHERTY SENSABAUGH BONASSO, PLLC
200 Capitol Street
Post Office Box 3843
Charleston, West Virginia 25338
rjones@flahertylegal.com
ddillard@flahertylegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts	2
B. Procedural History	3
1. Pre-Trial Motions	3
2. The Trial	5
3. Post-Trial Motions	8
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	11
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. The Circuit Court Erred in Denying Dr. Orphanos’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law, and Renewed Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law on the Issue of “Recklessness.”	12
1. The circuit court erred in finding that the MPLA does not require expert testimony on the issue of “recklessness.”	14
2. Because the MPLA requires expert testimony to establish “recklessness,” the circuit court erred in denying Dr. Orphanos’ Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law, as there was legally insufficient evidence to support Plaintiff’s claim.....	17
C. The Circuit Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Dr. Orphanos’ Motion for New Trial.	20
1. The circuit court abused its discretion by failing to grant Dr. Orphanos’ motion <i>in limine</i> on the issue of “recklessness.”	20
2. The circuit court abused its discretion by failing to exclude Plaintiff’s late disclosed expert witnesses, and further abused its discretion by failing to allow Dr. Orphanos to present rebuttal expert testimony.	21
3. The circuit court abused its discretion by denying Dr. Orphanos’ motion <i>in limine</i> to preclude evidence that Dr. Orphanos miscounted vertebral bodies during the surgery.....	24
4. The circuit court abused its discretion by permitting Plaintiff’s expert witnesses to render opinions on topics for which they were not qualified.	26

5. The circuit court abused its discretion in precluding Dr. Orphanos from cross-examining Plaintiff’s mother regarding notes she made while consulting with Plaintiff’s treating physicians.	32
6. The circuit court abused its discretion by giving jury instructions on “recklessness” and “emergency surgery” that misstated the law.....	35
7. The circuit court abused its discretion by failing to instruct the jury to disregard Plaintiff’s demonstrative pie chart during closing arguments.	38
8. The cumulative impact of the errors merits the granting of a new trial because Dr. Orphanos was deprived of his fundamental right to an impartial and neutral trial under the law.	39
VI. CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennett v. 3 C Coal Co.,
180 W. Va. 665, 667, 379 S.E.2d 388, 390 (1989)..... 39

Brown v. Berkeley Fam. Med. Assocs., Inc.,
No. 16-0572, 2017 WL 3821807, at *3 (W. Va. Sept. 1, 2017)..... 21

Cash v. Kim,
342 S.E.2d 61, 64 (S.C. Ct. App. 1986)..... 19

Cline v. Joy Mfg. Co.,
172 W. Va. 769, 772 n.6, 310 S.E.2d 835, 838 n.6 (1983)..... 36

Crum v. Ward,
146 W. Va. 421, 457, 122 S.E.2d 18, 38 (1961)..... 18

Dan’s Car World, LLC v. Delaney,
246 W. Va. 289, 295, 873 S.E.2d 820, 826 (2022)..... 12

Farley v. Shook,
218 W. Va. 680, 685, 629 S.E.2d 739, 744 (2006)..... 14

Foster v. Sakhai,
210 W. Va. 716, 733, 559 S.E.2d 53, 70 (2001)..... 39

Gen. Pipeline Const., Inc. v. Hairston,
234 W. Va. 274, 765 S.E.2d 163, 166 (2014)..... 35

Gentry v. Mangum,
195 W. Va. 512, 515, 466 S.E.2d 171, 174 (1995)..... 32

Graham v. Wallace,
214 W. Va. 178, 185, 588 S.E.2d 167, 174 (2003)..... 34

Hamilton v. Ryu,
No. 16-0856, 2017 WL 4711421, at *4 (W. Va. Oct. 20, 2017) 25

Herbert J. Thomas Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n v. Nutter,
238 W. Va. 375, 391, 795 S.E.2d 530, 546 (2016)..... 12, 34, 39

Hinchman v. Gillette,
217 W. Va. 378, 396, 618 S.E.2d 387, 405 (2005)..... 28

<i>In re State Pub. Bldg. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 193 W. Va. 119, 123, 454 S.E.2d 413,417 (1994).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 220 W. Va. 721, 731, 649 S.E.2d 294, 304 (2007).....	27, 30
<i>Karpacs-Brown v. Murthy</i> , 224 W. Va. 516, 686 S.E.2d 746, 749 (2009).....	15, 19
<i>Keith v. Lawrence</i> , No. 15-0223, 2015 WL 7628691, at *4 n.8 (W. Va. Nov. 20, 2015)	28
<i>Kiser v. Caudill</i> , 210 W. Va. 191, 197, 557 S.E.2d 245, 251 (2001).....	23, 24, 27, 30
<i>Mayhorn v. Logan Med. Found.</i> , 193 W. Va. 42, 49–50, 454 S.E.2d 87, 94–95 (1994).....	31
<i>Med. Protective Co. v. Duma</i> , 478 F. App'x 977, 985 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 225 W. Va. 482, 532 n.56, 694 S.E.2d 815, 865 n.56 (2010).....	18
<i>Roberts v. Gale</i> , 149 W. Va. 166, 172, 139 S.E.2d 272, 275–76 (1964).....	28
<i>Short v. Appalachian OH-9, Inc.</i> , 203 W. Va. 246, 253, 507 S.E.2d 124, 131 (1998).....	27
<i>Short v. Downs</i> , 537 P.2d 754, 759 (Colo. App. 1975).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Tallman v. Tucker</i> , 234 W. Va. 713, 717, 769 S.E.2d 502, 506 (2015).....	22, 23, 24, 40
<i>State v. Romine</i> , 166 W. Va. 135, 137, 272 S.E.2d 680, 682 (1980).....	36
<i>Stephen v. Rakes</i> , 235 W. Va. 555, 775 S.E.2d 107 (2015).....	16, 18
<i>Tennant v. Marion Health Care Found., Inc.</i> , 194 W.Va. 97, 104, 459 S.E.2d 374, 381 (1995).....	12, 40

<i>Totten v. Adongay</i> , 175 W. Va. 634, 638, 337 S.E.2d 2, 6 (1985).....	16
<i>Tracy v. Cottrell ex rel. Cottrell</i> , 206 W. Va. 363, 376, 524 S.E.2d 879, 892 (1999).....	35
<i>W. Va. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Mathews</i> , 209 W. Va. 107, 112 n.5, 543 S.E.2d 664, 669 n.5 (2000).....	18
<i>Williams v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 215 W. Va. 15, 18, 592 S.E.2d 794, 797 (2003).....	12

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 55-7-29.....	16
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-3	28
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-7(a).....	14, 28, 30
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c.....	3, 11
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(a)	12
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(d).....	13, 37
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(e)(1)	3, 37
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9c(h)(1)	passim

Other Authorities

Louis J. Palmer, et al., <i>Litigation Handbook on West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , § 16(b), at p. 510 (5th ed. 2017)	22
--	----

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 20	11
W. Va. R. Evid. 401	33
W. Va. R. Evid. 612(b)	33
W. Va. R. Evid. 702.....	27, 28, 30
